BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Regarding suspension of Household Goods)	
permit for failure of holder to file proof of)	DOCKET TV-030862
liability and property damage insurance covering)	
equipment.)	ORDER FURTHER SUSPENDING
)	PERMIT HG-11857
)	
)	LANE A. HANSON,
)	d/b/a L & J MOVING SERVICES

- Household Goods Permit HG-11857 stands in the name of Lane A. Hanson, d/b/a L & J Moving Services, and authorizes the services therein set forth.
- On February 17, 2006, Docket TV-030862 was issued suspending Household Goods Permit HG-11857 for failure to file acceptable proof of liability and property damage insurance with this commission.
- Mr. Hanson has requested that Permit HG-11857 be further suspended. Mr. Hanson is currently seeking reinstatement of his insurance policy and has requested additional time.
- The commission having reviewed the circumstances and being fully advised of the facts and noting that Lane A. Hanson, d/b/a L & J Moving Services, will not be operating vehicles under his Household Goods permit authority, is of the opinion that it would not be detrimental to the interest of the public to further suspend Household Goods permit HG-11857 until April 17, 2006.

ORDER

Therefore, this order further suspends Household Goods Permit HG-11857. As the certificate is suspended, the holder is directed to <u>cease</u> all operations associated with this permit. To avoid cancellation, the certificate holder must file acceptable proof of insurance or request a hearing by April 17, 2006 to show why the certificate should not be canceled.

Dated at Olympia, Washington, and effective March 20, 2006.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CAROLE J. WASHBURN Executive Secretary